sponsible bids shall ever be accepted. The
board may, at Its discretion, reject all
bids, and whenever there Is any reason
to suspect collusion, the bids of all con-
cerned therein shall be rejected. If the
amount of the expenditure does not ex-
ceed two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) two weeks' notice shall be suffi-
cient. The board may direct such im-
provements to be made at a cost of less
than twenty-five hundred dollars ($2 500)
by Its own employes without competitive
bids.”

Ex-Indiana Supreme
Justice Kills Self

HAMMOND/, Ind., March 17.—1 t devel-